

EID

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS
INTEGRATED SERVICE CENTER
EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL EN BANC MEETING OF THE COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS INFORMATION AND INFORMATION DEPARTMENT HELD ON FEBRUARY 21, 2013

RECEIVED

Present:

Chairman	Sixto S. Brillantes, Jr.
Commissioner	Lucenito N. Tagle
Commissioner	Elias R. Yusoph
Commissioner	Christian Robert S. Lim
Commissioner	Maria Gracia Cielo M. Padaca

BY: [Signature]
DATE: 2/26/13 TIME: 7:30

xxx xxx xxx

13-0289 IN THE MATTER OF THE CORRECTION OF COMELEC RESOLUTION NO. 9640, ENTITLED: "GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE BOARD OF ELECTION INSPECTORS (BEI) ON THE TESTING AND SEALING; VOTING, COUNTING, AND TRANSMISSION OF RESULTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE MAY 13, 2013 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS"

This pertains to the Memorandum dated February 20, 2013 of Acting Executive Director Bartolome J. Sinocruz, Jr. requesting for correction of COMELEC Resolution No. 9640, promulgated on February 15, 2013, "General Instructions for the Board of Election Inspectōrs (BEI) on the Testing and Sealing; Voting, Counting, and Transmission of Results in connection with the May 13, 2013 National and Local Elections".

The Memorandum of Acting Executive Director Sinocruz states:

"Respectfully forwarded is the copy of RESOLUTION NO. 9640, dated February 15, 2013, 'General Instructions for the Board of Election Inspectors (BEI) on the Testing and Sealing; Voting, Counting, and Transmission of Results in Connection with the May 13, 2013 National and Local Elections,' for corrections of the following:

1. Page 14 (h) last sentence which reads:
'Then the PCOS will automatically perform No. 12 hereof.'
Should read as:
'Then the PCOS will automatically perform letter 'I' hereof.'
 2. Page 31, 'ARTICLE VI' should read as 'ARTICLE VII';
 3. Page 50, 'ARTICLE VII' should read as 'ARTICLE VIII'; and
 4. Page 50, 'ARTICLE VIII' should read as 'ARTICLE IX'.
- For Your Honors' approval."*

The Commission RESOLVED, as it hereby RESOLVES, to approve the foregoing corrections of COMELEC Resolution No. 9640 promulgated on February 15, 2013, "General Instructions for the Board of Election Inspectors (BEI) on the Testing and Sealing; Voting, Counting, and Transmission of Results in connection with the May 13, 2013 National and Local Elections, as follows:

1. Page 14 (h) last sentence which reads:
"Then the PCOS will automatically perform No. 12 hereof."
Should read as:
"Then the PCOS will automatically perform letter 'I' hereof."
2. Page 31, "ARTICLE VI" should read as "ARTICLE VII";

[Handwritten mark]

3. Page 50, "ARTICLE VII" should read as "ARTICLE VIII"; and
4. Page 50, "ARTICLE VIII" should read as "ARTICLE IX".

Let the Office of the Executive Director implement this Resolution.

SO ORDERED.


SIXTO S. BRILLANTES, JR.
Chairman


LUCENITO N. TAGLE
Commissioner


ELIAS R. YUSOPH
Commissioner


CHRISTIAN ROBERT S. LIM
Commissioner


MARIA GRACIA CIELO M. PADACA
Commissioner

cc: The Chairman
All Commissioners
The Executive Director
The Deputy Executive Director for Operations
The Deputy Executive Director for Administration
The Education and Information Department

